considered as “substantiated complaints 
regarding violations of the customers’ 
confidentiality” on the basis of the reports 
of the parties involved and the relevant 
findings of the Group’s Internal Audit 
Division, which are relayed also to NBG’s 
Group HR Division. 
During 2019, a hundred and seventy-
two (172) complaints regarding the 
Bank’s social effect were filed via official 
grievance mechanisms and (171) were 
settled. The aforementioned complaints 
were mainly related to conversion/cease 
of operations of NBG’s network branches 
or transactions offices. Fifty-one (51) of 
the above complaints were submitted by 
local community authority representatives 
(Regions, Municipalities, Chambers of 
Commerce, Commerce and Business 
Associations, Holy Archbishopric of 
Athens, etc.) and a hundred and twenty-
one (121) by individuals. There are no 
pending complaints for the year 2019. 

Procedure for submitting proposals 
for the improvement of products and 
services
The Sector for Governance of Customer 
Issues submits to the competent Bank 

units its proposals for the improvement